

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 16502 of 2018**

=====

A M CHAUHAN

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

ADVOCATE NOTICE UNSERVED for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

MR ANUJ K TRIVEDI(6251) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Respondent(s) No. 1,3

MR HARSHEEL D SHUKLA(6158) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

=====

CORAM:ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**Date : 23/06/2026****ORAL ORDER**

1. Heard learned Advocate Mr. Anuj K. Trivedi appearing for the Petitioner.
2. Perused the withdrawal of appearance note dated 12.06.2026 filed by learned advocate Mr. Anuj K. Trivedi addressed to the office and perused the office note dated 19.06.2026 pertaining to the same.
3. The learned advocate for the Petitioner has filed the withdrawal of appearance note for deleting his name from the cause title of the captioned matter/s. The aforesaid withdrawal of appearance note is annexed with a copy of communication dated 02.05.2026 addressed to

the Petitioner with endorsement 'papers received back with thanks'. Those documents, prima facie, show that the learned Advocate has duly intimated his intention to the Petitioner and the Petitioner has received back the papers to engage another advocate.

4. In view of the aforesaid averments and on perusal of the record, the withdrawal of appearance note filed by learned advocate Mr. Anuj K. Trivedi dated 12.06.2026 and the office note dated 19.06.2026 pertaining to the same are accepted herewith and disposed of accordingly. The office is directed to remove the name of learned advocate Mr. Anuj K. Trivedi as an advocate of the Petitioner from the cause title of the captioned matter/s at the earliest. The office is further directed to issue Advocate Notice to the Petitioner returnable on **04.08.2026**.

(M. B. RATHORE)

ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

RB DESAI